
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 15 January 2024 

Chair: Councillor P Peacock 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor K Melton 
 

 
Councillor E Oldham 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor R Holloway 
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, 
NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill on Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the previous meetings held on 5 December 2023 and 19 
December 2023 
 

3 - 14 

5.   Chair's Update 
 

 

Strategy, Performance & Finance Portfolio 
 
6.   Council Tax Empty Homes Premium (Key Decision) 

 
15 - 18 

Housing Portfolio 
 
7.   2024/25 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting (Key Decision) 

 
19 - 32 

Biodiversity and Environmental Services Portfolio 
 
8.   Biodiversity Net Gain - Policy and Actions (Key Decision) 

 
33 - 64 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
 
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor K Melton, 
Councillor E Oldham, Councillor M Spoors and Councillor P Taylor 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Cozens and Councillor R Holloway 

 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

61 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Subject to an amendment to Minute No. 55 to read ‘there was a potential for 
temporary closure’ in the third paragraph, the minutes from the meeting held on 31 
October 2023 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 The Leader and Chair referred to the successful Levelling Up fund bid, after the 
announcement that Sherwood would benefit from a £20million investment as part of 
round three of the Levelling Up fund.  
 

63 BUDGET PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 - 2023/24 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report which detailed 
performance against the approved estimates of revenue expenditure and income; 
reported on major variances from planned budget performance; and reported on 
variations to the Capital Programme for approval; in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Members heard that despite an unfavourable variance of £418,000 for the net cost of 
services, it was forecast that the Council would be able to transfer £422,000 into 
reserves at the end of the year. The HRA also showed a favourable variance of 
£113,000 likely to be able to transferred to the major repairs reserve at the end of the 
year. The report included details of the summary position for the Capital Programme 
split between the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, with a forecast 
outturn of £81.237m.   
 

Public Document Pack

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet: 
 

(a) note the General Fund projected favourable outturn variance of 
£0.422m; 

 
(b) note the Housing Revenue Account projected favourable outturn 

variance of £0.113m to the Major Repairs 
[...]
ertaken to gain access to properties to ensure compliance.  The Cabinet noted the 
numbers of non-compliance cases and heard that with regard to oil servicing it was 
now only one property which was non-compliant and an appointment for a service 
had been made.  The delay in the grant of injunctions was noted and Members heard 
that the team were seeking to work 6 months ahead to ensure all services could be 
undertaken within the required timescales to ensure compliance.  
 
AGREED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) note the compliance performance for the end of the financial year, 
the items for action and changes for next financial years reporting; 
and 

 
(b) identify any areas of concern or for further investigation or detail. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
To enable the Cabinet to monitor performance and compliance relating to the 
Council’s legal and regulatory landlord responsibilities for 27 building safety measures 
including fire protection, gas, asbestos, electrical and water. 
 
Options Considered: 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.24 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 6



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 19 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor K Melton, Councillor P Taylor and Councillor R Holloway 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor N Allen, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor S Michael and 
Councillor P Rainbow 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor E Oldham and Councillor M Spoors 

 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor K Melton declared an other registerable interest in relation to Agenda Item 
No. 12 – Southwell Leisure Centre Pool Works - as a Trustee of Southwell Leisure 
Centre, but advised that he did not consider there was any conflict of interest which 
would prevent him taking part in any debate and vote on the item. 
 

67 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

68 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 The Leader had no update, but Councillor K Melton as the Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change took the opportunity to clarify that he had visited the Sheffield Energy 
Recovery Facility as part of his brief as Portfolio Holder in order to learn about where 
waste from our District went.  
 

69 CORPORATE PROPERTY OVERVIEW 
 

 The Business Manager – Corporate Property presented a report which provided some 
background and overview of the changes to the Corporate Property Business Unit 
over the past five years and detailed the functions performed and latest performance.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet review the report and note the positive impact 

of the Business Unit on service delivery and financial contribution to the 
overall budget of the Council. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
To inform Members of the wide responsibilities and performance of the Corporate 
Property Business Unit.   
 
 

Public Document Pack

Agenda Page 7



Options Considered: 
Not applicable, with the report providing an overview of the Corporate Property 
Business Unit. 
 

70 SHERWOOD AVENUE PARK (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Director – Communities & Environment presented a report which put forward 
proposals that would lead to significant investment and improvement in Sherwood 
Avenue Park in Newark.  In the absence of the Portfolio Holder, the Director – 
Communities & Environment read a statement indicating her support for the exciting 
vision for the park and the excellent partnership work behind the scheme proposals. 
The concept design and detail were set out in the report and appendices along with 
the breakdown of the different funding elements.  
 
AGREED (unanimous
[...]
TV to deter crime and bring 
offenders to justice. 
 Agenda Page 13



Options Considered: 
To continue with the current CCTV partnership accepting that the Council will 
continue to share Control Room resources with partners and the service level will 
remain as now. 
 
To delay the replacement programme until cameras fail beyond economic repair. 
 

78 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

79 OLLERTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE AND PURCHASE OF PROPERTY - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.46 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 14



 

 

 

 
 

Report to: Cabinet Meeting – 23 January 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Paul Peacock, Strategy, Performance & Finance 
 

Director Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive & Director - Resources 
 

Lead Officer:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report, Key Decision 

Report Title Council Tax Empty Homes Premium 

Purpose of Report 

To update Cabinet with the current position relating to Council Tax 
empty homes premium charges and collection.  
 

To enable Cabinet to consider changing the trigger date for 
charging empty home premium from two years to one year.   

Recommendations 
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the proposal to increase 
the long-term empty home premium as set out in paragraph 2.7 
of the report, effective from 1 April 2024. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

The alternative is to leave charging unchanged. 

Reasons for 
Recommendations 

To assist the Council with achieving its objectives of increasing the 
supply, choice, and standard of housing by reducing the number of 
empty homes across the district. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 In the Local Government Act 2012 Local Authorities in England were given delegated 
powers, under Section 11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended), to 
increase Council Tax by adding up to 50% to the Council Tax charge on some long-term 
empty properties.  This is known as the ‘long term empty home premium’.  The amount 
that Councils can charge was changed in the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) 
& Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018. 

 

1.2 In a report to Cabinet on 6 December 2012, it was agreed that the amount of Council 
Tax payable in respect of properties empty for more than 2 years, should be subject to 
an empty home premium of 50% of their Council Tax payable, where regulations permit. 

 

1.3 In a report to Cabinet on 21 February 2023, it was agreed that the amount of Council 
Tax payable in respect of long-term empty homes, be increased to the maximum 
allowed in regulations, for properties empty for more than 2 years to 100%, for 
properties empty for more than 5 years, but less than 10 years, to 200% and over 10 

Agenda Page 15

Agenda Item 6



years to 300%.  It was further agreed that the new charges come in to force from 1 April 
2023. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Details of Options Considered 
 
2.1 During the 2023/24 charge period, the Council has levied Council Tax empty homes 

premium in respect of 267 properties.  The total charge levied is £1,013,854, this is made 
up to £422,030 in ‘normal’ Council Tax charges and £591,824 in additional ‘premium’ 
charges. 

 
2.2 Of the 267 properties where the premium charge has been levied, 208 remain 

unoccupied, however 59 have now been occupied meeting this Council and Government 
policy aims in helping to reduce the number of empty homes by giving the highest 
incentive to owners to bring the properties back in to use, by either selling or renting 
the property. 

 
2.3 Of the £1.014m charged, £456k has been paid (45%) during the first 6 months of the 

charge being due.  This is slightly lower than the overall collection rate during the same 
period, 52.4%.  £130k is in arrears (12.8%) and 56 liability orders have been obtained 
which will now be actioned. 

 
2.4 Of the additional £592k levied, approximately £68k will be retained locally as a potential 

increase to in-year Council Tax surplus.  This surplus is created as the decision made to 
increase the levy rates in 2023/24 was made after the tax base calculations which 
determine Council Tax budget levels.  

 
2.5 The Levelling-Up & Regeneration Bill, which received Royal Ascent on 26 October 2023, 

changes the date that Councils can charge the long-term empty home premium from.  
Current legislation enables a 100% increase for properties empty for more than 2 years, 
this is amended to 1 year under the new rules.  

 
2.6 On 1 October, 748 properties have been empty between 1 and 2 years.  The current 

Council Tax liability relating to the properties is £1.431m, this charge and the income to 
preceptors would double if the new premium rules were implemented.  The table below 
breaks down the number by band and charges. 

 

CT Band A B C D E F G H TOTAL 

Properties 
empty 
between 1 and 
2 years  381 141 95 58 36 22 14 1 748 

Council Tax 
liability 598,696 258,492 199,041 136,710 103,711 74,902 54,998 4,714 1,431,265 

100% premium 
charge 598,696 258,492 199,041 136,710 103,711 74,902 54,998 4,714 1,431,265 

TOTAL 
CHARGE 1,197,392 516,984 398,083 273,420 207,422 149,805 109,997 9,428 2,862,531 

 
2.7 The proposal for agreement of Cabinet and referral to Council is to change the date on 

which the Council Tax long-term empty home premium becomes due from 2 years to 1.  
This proposal would best support Council and Government policy in helping to reduce Agenda Page 16



the number of empty homes by giving the highest incentive to owners to bring the 
properties back into use, by either selling or renting the property. 

 
2.8 This proposal would also maximise income to the Council Tax preceptors: 

Nottinghamshire County Council, Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner, the 
Nottinghamshire Fire Authority, Newark & Sherwood District Council and the numerous 
town and parish councils.  

 
2.9 On the basis of the number in the above table, the element
[...]
ications 

 
3.5 There are no legal implications as a direct consequence of this report.  Changing the date 

that the Empty Homes Premium falls due is in line with the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 (as amended).   
 

Agenda Page 17



3.6 In accordance with the regulations. the new scheme will be promoted through a press 
release.  All owners of long-term empty properties impacted by this decision will be 
written to, to ensure that they are aware of the change. 
 

Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
None.  
 

Agenda Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Cabinet Meeting - 23 January 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Brazier, Housing  
 

Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive / Director – Resources / S151 Officer 
Suzanne Shead, Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing  

 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317 
 David Price, Business Manager – Housing Income & Leasehold Management, Ext. 

5538 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report, Key Decision  

Report Title 2024/25 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting 

Purpose of Report 

a) To examine the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA 
for the 2024/25 financial year, in accordance with Section 76 
(Duty to prevent debit balance on the Housing Revenue 
Account) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

b) To provide indicative amounts of income and expenditure for 
the 2025/65 to 2027/28 financial years; and 

c) To set rent levels and service charges for 2024/25 (with effect 
from the first Monday in April 2023). 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet recommend to Council at its meeting on 13 February 
2024: 
 

a) the HRA budget for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A1 to the 
report; 
 

b) an increase of 7.7% in the 2023/24 rents of all properties in the 
HRA as at 31 March 2024 be applied from 1 April 2024; and 

 
c) the 2024/25 service charges, as set out in Appendix C to the 

report. 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Various modelling was undertaken to assess the impact of different 
rent levels on the viability of the HRA 30-year business plan to 
arrive at the recommendation above.  
 
Consideration was also given to varying increases between general 
needs and supported (sheltered and extra care) accommodation 
but no rationale was found to support this, alongside the equitable 
nature of any decision to do so. 

Agenda Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Reason for 
Recommendations 

To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget and charges in rent 
and service charge levels for 2023/24 and for these to be 
recommended to Council at its meeting on 13 February 2024. 

 
1.0  Background Information 

1.1  The setting of the HRA budget and the approval of rent levels must be completed within the 

required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with legislation. 

1.2  The key dates in the budget setting timetable are detailed in the table below: 

Council determination of HRA budget and rent setting  13th February 2024 

Newark & Sherwood District Council update of rent systems  16th February 2024 

Generation of rent cards and letters to notify tenants of 
variation of their rent levels (tenants are required to be given 
four weeks’ notice of the changes).  

By end of February 2024 

 

1.3  Any slippage from these key dates would jeopardise the implementation of rent increases 

from the first Monday in April 2024, and as a consequence, pose a risk to the sustainability 

of the 30-year HRA Business Plan (BP). 

2.0  Proposal/Details of Options Considered 

Statutory Duty  

2.1  Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires local housing authorities 

to set a budget annually for their HRA, and that implementation of the 
[...]
t

Garage Plot 46.11 49.66 annually VAT added if let to non-council tenant

Garage Port 4.38 4.71 per week VAT added if let to non-council tenant

Page 1 of 1

Agenda Page 32



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Cabinet Meeting - 23 January 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Emma Oldham – Biodiversity & Environmental Services  
 Councillor Matthew Spoors - Portfolio Holder- Sustainable Economic 

Development 
 

Director Lead: Matt Lamb – Planning and Growth 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Law – Biodiversity & Ecology Lead Officer, Ext. 5333  
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open report, key decision. 

Report Title Biodiversity Net Gain – Policy and Actions 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Cabinet regarding 4 ‘topics’ relating to mandatory 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and propose recommended 
actions that are considered necessary. 

Recommendations 

For Cabinet to: 

1. To adopt and publish definitions of what constitutes 
‘significant enhancement’ within mandatory BNG calculations 
as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A to this report. 

2. To adopt and publish interim definitions to be used for 
‘strategic significance’ within mandatory BNG calculations as 
set out in Section 2 and Appendix B to this report. 

3. To approve for a ‘call for sites – expressions of interest’ 
exercise to be undertaken. 

4. To approve for officers to make an application for Newark 
and Sherwood District Council (NSDC) to be considered for 
Responsible Body status.  

Alternative Options 
Considered  

For all four items, a ‘do nothing’ option has been considered. 

For ‘significant enhancement’ and ‘call for sites – expressions 
of interest’ a further option involving a collaborative approach 
with other Nottinghamshire planning authorities has been 
considered.  

 
 
 
Reason for 
Recommendations 
 
 

1. ‘Significant Enhancement’ – to provide clarity for applicants, 
facilitate efficiency for the Planning Development Team, 
future-proof alignment with emerging Policy DM7, and 
maximise opportunities to enhance and restore biodiversity 
within the district as required by Core Strategy Policy 12. 

Agenda Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reason for 
Recommendations 

2. ‘Strategic Significance’ – to provide clarity for applicants, in 
the interim period before the Nottinghamshire Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy (NLRS) is published, and to facilitate 
efficiency for the Development Management Team when 
considering applications required to provide a BNG calculation.  

3. ‘Call for sites – expressions of interest’ – It is considered 
important for NSDC to be proactive regarding the potential 
provision of off-site biodiversity units within the district. This is 
to ensure that the biodiversity gains from development are 
provided close to development sites and at least within the 
district to avoid the district bearing the impacts on biodiversity 
with the benefits provided elsewhere. Also, to ensure that the 
district does not become an unfavourable area for developers 
due to an insufficient supply of off-site biodiversity units. 

4. ‘Responsible Body status’ –   

It is considered important that for NSDC to achieve full 
engagement of biodiversity net gain within the district, 
providers of off-site biodiversity units should not be 
constrained to a single option of entering into a Section 106 
Agreement (s106) with NSDC. If their preference is to work with 
NSDC but via a Conservation Covenant rather than a s106, 
NSDC will only be able to do so if they have Responsible Body 
status.  

DEFRA’s timeline for deciding on Responsible Body applications 
is within 12 weeks. Therefore, it is recommended that NSDC is 
proactive and applies as soon as possible rather than be 
reactive in the future and potentially miss opportunities for 
engagement with landowners where the 12-week delay might 
be considered unacceptable.  

This recommendation is made on the Lead Officer’s 
understanding that, once awarded Responsible Body status, 
there is then no obligation to act as a Responsible Body if 
approached to do so. 

All four proposals are considered to be consistent with, and 
provide an important contribution towards, Community Plan 
Objective 5 to Protect and enhance the District’s natural 
environment and green spaces; specifically “To plan an active 
role in biodiversity net gain for the district,…” 

1.0 Background  

1.1 The Environment Act 2021 set the legislative background for the implementation of 
mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) of at least 10%. A two-year transition period 
then followed with secondary legislation proposed for November 2023 to provide the 
detail and measures needed to enable mandatory BNG to operate, and to provide a 
start date.   

1.2 Two draft Statutory Instruments (SIs) were laid before Parliament on 30 November 
2023. These have now been passed by the Commons and Lords enabling a further four 
related SIs to be laid before Parliament. This is expected to happen sometime during 

Agenda Page 34

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2021/30/enacted
https://newarksherwooddcgovuk-my.sharepoint.com/personal/nick_law_newark-sherwooddc_gov_uk/Documents/.%20%20Draft%20biodiversity%20net%20gain%20planning%20practice%20guidance%20-%20GOV.UK%20(www.gov.uk)


 

 

the week commencing 15 January 2024, with mandatory BNG then coming into force 
towards the end of January 2024. These will be made under the negative procedure, 
so if the normal convention of having a negative SI laid in Parliament for at least 21 
days before it comes into effect applies, mandatory BNG would start sometime on or 
after 05 February 2024.  

1.3 Associated draft guidance regarding mandatory BNG has been published by the 
Government. Whilst this will remain as ‘draft’ until the suite of SIs come into force, 
major changes are not expected in the final guidance. 

1.4 In many areas this guidance is not providing the clarity hoped by those that will 
effectively become practitioners of mand
[...]

River Smite and
River Devon (879 ha)

South Sherwood (1,385 ha)

The Dumbles (6,021 ha)

Trent Valley (Lady Bay
to Hoveringham) (1,692 ha)

Upper Idle Valley (Bothamsall
and Haughton to Re4ord)
(894 ha)

Welbeck and Clumber (982 ha)

Newark and Sherwood District

A
genda P

age 64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the previous meetings held on 5 December 2023 and 19 December 2023
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/12/2023 Cabinet
	Minutes


	6 Council Tax Empty Homes Premium (Key Decision)
	7 2024/25 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting (Key Decision)
	23.01.24 - HRA Budget Appendices A & B
	23.01.24 - HRA Budget and Rent Setting Appendix C - Charges

	8 Biodiversity Net Gain - Policy and Actions (Key Decision)
	23.01.24 - Biodiversity Net Gain - Appendix A
	23.01.24 - Biodiversity Net Gain - Appendix B
	23.01.24 - Biodiversity Net Gain - Appendix B - Focal Areas Plan




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Peacock (Chair) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor K Melton, Councillor E Oldham, Councillor M Spoors, 
Councillor P Taylor and Councillor R Holloway 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor S Michael, Councillor P Rainbow, Councillor N Ross and 
Councillor T Wendels 

 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

79 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

80 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2023 AND 19 
DECEMBER 2023 
 

 The minutes from the meetings held on 5 December and 19 December 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

81 CHAIR'S UPDATE 
 

 The Leader and Chair made a statement in relation to Southwell Leisure Centre as 
follows: 
 
“At our last Cabinet meeting, we agreed to set aside £5.5m to provide a new 
swimming pool facility at Southwell Leisure Centre. We agreed that this presented 
better value for money than spending an estimated £645,000 on repairing the pool, 
given the risk of other repair items emerging in the 60-year-old building. We see the 
pool as the first step towards the development of a new leisure centre on the site.  
 
I’m disappointed to report that we’ve not progressed things in the way we’d have 
hoped as some representatives of the Trust are clinging on to repair of the pool as 
their preferred option, either instead of, or as well as a replacement pool. I want to 
make it clear, yet again, that the Council will not use taxpayers money from across the 
District to repair a 60-year old pool and urge Southwell Leisure Centre Trust to focus 
on working with us on a replacement.” 
 

82 COUNCIL TAX EMPTY HOMES PREMIUM (KEY DECISION) 
 



 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report on the current position 
relating to the Council Tax empty homes premium charges and collection. The 
proposal in the report was to change the date on which the Council tax long-term 
empty home premium becomes due from two years to one as had been enabled by 
the Levelling-Up & Regeneration Bill, which received Royal Ascent in October 2023. 
This proposal would support the Council and Government policy in helping to reduce 
the number of empty homes by giving an incentive to owners to bring the properties 
back into use, by either selling or renting the property. 
 
It was noted that the element of the total Council Tax liability which related to the 
District Council’s income, would increase by £114,500 to £229,000. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet recommends to Full Council the proposal to 

increase the long-term empty home premium as set out in paragraph 2.7 
of the report, effective from 1 April 2024. 

 
Reason for Decision 
To enable Cabinet to consider changing the trigger date for charging empty home 
premium from two years to one year.   
 
Options Considered  
The alternative is to leave charging unchanged. 
 

83 2024/25 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Business Manager – Financial Services presented a report which examined the 
proposed income and expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the 
2024/25, in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989. The report also detailed indicative amounts of income and expenditure for the 
2025/65 to 2027/28 financial years and proposed rent levels and service charges for 
2024/25, with effect from the first Monday in April 2024. 
 
The setting of the HRA budget and the approval of rent levels would be presented to 
the Full Council Meeting in February 2024, which would allow the required time to 
notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with the legislation.  
 
AGREED (with 8 votes for and 1 against) that Cabinet recommend to Full Council at 

its meeting on 13 February 2024: 
 

a) the HRA budget for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix A1 to the report; 
 
b) an increase of 7.7% in the 2023/24 rents of all properties in the HRA 

as at 31 March 2024 be applied from 1 April 2024; and 
 
c) the 2024/25 service charges, as set out in Appendix C to the report. 

 
Reason for Decision  
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget and charges in rent and service 
charge levels for 2024/25 and for these to be recommended to Ful Council at its 
meeting on 13 February 2024. 



 
Options Considered  
Various modelling was undertaken to assess the impact of different rent levels on the 
viability of the HRA 30-year business plan to arrive at the recommendation  made to 
the Cabinet.  
 
Consideration was also given to varying increases between general needs and 
supported (sheltered and extra care) accommodation but no rationale was found to 
support this, alongside the equitable nature of any decision to do so. 
 

84 BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN - POLICY AND ACTIONS (KEY DECISION) 
 

 The Biodiversity & Ecology Lead officer presented a report which informed Cabinet of 
the four ‘topics’ relating to mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and proposed 
recommended actions that were considered necessary in the run up to 
implementation.  
 
The Environment Act 2021 set the legislative background for the implementation of 
mandatory BNG of at least 10%, and two draft Statutory Instruments were laid before 
Parliament on 30 November 2023, and the Biodiversity & Ecology Lead officer 
confirmed that that mandatory BNG would come into force as from 12 February 2024. 
The Cabinet also noted that the report had also been considered by the Planning 
Policy Board who had recommended approval following a lengthy debate.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Cabinet:  
 

a) adopt and publish definitions of what constitutes ‘significant 

enhancement’ within mandatory BNG calculations as set out in 

Section 2 and Appendix A to the report; 

 

b) adopt and publish interim definitions to be used for ‘strategic 

significance’ within mandatory BNG calculations as set out in Section 

2 and Appendix B to the report; 

 
c) approve for a ‘call for sites – expressions of interest’ exercise to be 

undertaken; and 

 
d) approve for officers to make an application for Newark and 

Sherwood District Council (NSDC) to be considered for Responsible 

Body status. 

 
Reason for Decision 
1. ‘Significant Enhancement’ – to provide clarity for applicants, facilitate efficiency for 
the Planning Development Team, future-proof alignment with emerging Policy DM7, 
and maximise opportunities to enhance and restore biodiversity within the district as 
required by Core Strategy Policy 12. 
 



2. ‘Strategic Significance’ – to provide clarity for applicants, in the interim period 
before the Nottinghamshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy (NLRS) is published, and 
to facilitate efficiency for the Development Management Team when considering 
applications required to provide a BNG calculation.  
 
3. ‘Call for sites – expressions of interest’ – It is considered important for NSDC to be 
proactive regarding the potential provision of off-site biodiversity units within the 
district. This is to ensure that the biodiversity gains from development are provided 
close to development sites and at least within the district to avoid the district bearing 
the impacts on biodiversity with the benefits provided elsewhere. Also, to ensure that 
the district does not become an unfavourable area for developers due to an 
insufficient supply of off-site biodiversity units. 
 
4. ‘Responsible Body status’ –   
It is considered important that for NSDC to achieve full engagement of biodiversity 
net gain within the district, providers of off-site biodiversity units should not be 
constrained to a single option of entering into a Section 106 Agreement (s106) with 
NSDC. If their preference is to work with NSDC but via a Conservation Covenant rather 
than a s106, NSDC will only be able to do so if they have Responsible Body status.  
 
DEFRA’s timeline for deciding on Responsible Body applications is within 12 weeks. 
Therefore, it is recommended that NSDC is proactive and applies as soon as possible 
rather than be reactive in the future and potentially miss opportunities for 
engagement with landowners where the 12-week delay might be considered 
unacceptable.  
 
This recommendation is made on the Lead Officer’s understanding that, once 
awarded Responsible Body status, there is then no obligation to act as a Responsible 
Body if approached to do so. 
 
All four proposals are considered to be consistent with, and provide an important 
contribution towards, Community Plan Objective 5 to Protect and enhance the 
District’s natural environment and green spaces; specifically “To plan an active role in 
biodiversity net gain for the district,…” 
 
Options Considered  
For all four items, a ‘do nothing’ option has been considered. 
For ‘significant enhancement’ and ‘call for sites – expressions of interest’ a further 
option involving a collaborative approach with other Nottinghamshire planning 
authorities has been considered. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.37 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


